

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

RUBEN VAZQUEZ-OVALLE, *PETITIONER*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *RESPONDENT*.

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

MAUREEN SCOTT FRANCO  
Federal Public Defender

BRADFORD W. BOGAN  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
Western District of Texas  
727 E. César E. Chávez Blvd., B-207  
San Antonio, Texas 78206-1205  
(210) 472-6700  
(210) 472-4454 (Fax)  
*Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	5
I. The Fifth Circuit's holding that a notice to appear is not jurisdictional is incorrect.....	5
II. The circuits are split over the jurisdictional nature of a notice to appear in removal proceedings. ....	9
III. The issue recurs and is exceptionally important.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ali v. Barr</i> , 924 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 9
<i>Banegas Gomez v. Barr</i> , 922 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 954 (2020)..... 9
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....
<i>Goncalves Pontes v. Barr</i> , 938 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019) .....
<i>Hernandez-Perez v. Whitaker</i> , 911 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 9
<i>Karingithi v. Barr</i> , 913 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1106 (2020)..... 9
<i>Lopez-Munoz v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 10
<i>Maniar v. Garland</i> , 998 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 7
<i>Matter of Bermudez-Cota</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 441 (BIA 2018)..... 9
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)..... 6, 7
<i>Nkomo v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 930 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2740 (2020)..... 10

<i>Ortiz-Santiago v. Barr,</i> 924 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Pereira v. Sessions,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	3, 6, 7, 11
<i>Perez-Sanchez v. U.S. Att'y Gen.,</i> 935 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Pierre-Paul v. Barr,</i> 930 F.3d 684 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2718 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cortez,</i> 930 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>United States v. Cotton,</i> 535 U.S. 625 (2002) .....	7
<i>United States v. Pedroza-Rocha,</i> 933 F.3d 490 (2019) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2769 (2020) .....	2, 4, 5, 6
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1228(b) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229 .....	2, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(G)(i) .....	i, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1326 .....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 § 309(c)(2), Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat 3009 (1996) .....	8
--	---

## **Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(a)(2).....	5
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1 .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 13.5 .....	1

## **Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 1003.13 .....	2, 8
8 C.F.R. § 1003.14 .....	2
8 C.F.R. § 1003.14(a).....	4, 9
8 C.F.R. § 1003.15 .....	2
8 C.F.R. § 1003.15(b).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 1003.18 .....	2
8 C.F.R. § 1003.18(b).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 1239.1 .....	9

## **Other Authorities**

Dep't of Justice, U.S. Marshals Service, FY 2020 Performance Budget: Federal Prisoner Detention Appropriation (Mar. 2019) .....	12
TRAC-Immigration, Immigration Prosecutions for 2019 (Oct. 31, 2019) .....	11
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Executive Office for Immigration Review, Statistics Yearbook .....	11

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, Quick Facts: Illegal Reentry Offenses (Fiscal Year 2018) .....	11
